In aetordance with

Rule 3.35 of the AMO3
Insolventy (Engiand &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

rgmmaaer. Notice of administrator's proposals
Schedule B1to the

g

Companies House

' M

compmymnn 0[5 17 [5 [1[0[2[% -

= Filling In Tmis roan
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full | Five Star Foods Limited |, bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Engin

Surname Faik

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 136 Hertford Road

Street |

Post town Enfield

County/Region | Middlesex

Postcode [E[N[a] [s[A[x]

Country I

Administrator’s name o

Fuli forenamel(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number I ] Oth:rh admlnlstntt:'r' "
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator,

Post town

County/Region I

N

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| lattach a Wcopy ofitl;; ;f;te;nént m; proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature

Signature X 2 9,.;0

Signature date l%‘ P: |m0— |’r§l'“ E’* %f W FS—




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

visible to searchers of the public record.
Gwaamm  Rvan Sinclair
Campany name
Ml 136 Hertford Road
[
|
| e Enfield
| v riddlesex
{:W ElnTs [ [s]alx]
Ountry
| DX
| Mhotone 02037933285
Checklist

‘ We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

T The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

T} You have signed and dated the form,

Cornerstone Business Turnaroufhenayeee ssfdriniéady Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquities@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice - Birmingham District Court
No. 8310 of 2017

Five Star Foods Limited - (In Administration)

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSAL

Engin Faik LLB FABRP
Administrator

Cornerstone Business

Turnaround and Recovery Limited
136 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5AX
020 3793 3338

r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

Contents

)

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Administrator’s Fees

The Administrator’s Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Administrator’s Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors” Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

L

IL

1L

Iv.

VL

VIL

VIIL

IX.

XL

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Cornerstone Business Turnaround
and Recovery Limited

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Cornerstone Business Turnaround
and Recovery Limited’s Summary”)

Breakdown of the Administrators’ Time Costs from 13 November 2017 to 04 January
2018

Information to Support the Administrator’s Fee Proposal.

The Administrator’s Fee Estimate

The Administrator’s Expenses Estimate

Statement of Creditor’s Rights

Notice of Decision Procedure including Voting Form and Proof of Debt
Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditor’'s Committee



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

211

212

213

3.1

3.2

The majority of this time relates to marketing the business and assets for sale,
including corresponding with the Director, Agents and interested parties.

Time was spent in reporting to both the Secured Creditors and the Director on the
progress of the sales process and in providing advice in respect of the potential
insolvency options available.

In addition, time was spent by Cornerstone in formulating a strategy for the
Administration to ensure that one of the statutory objectives could be achieved and to
ensure that Administration was the most beneficial route available to creditors.

The agreement under which the pre-Administration costs were incurred was agreed
in a letter of engagement to the Company dated 19 October 2017. The Administrator
will be seeking approval of £7,500 plus VAT and disbursements in relation to pre-
appointment costs incurred.

The Administrator confirms that payment of the unpaid pre-appointment costs as an
expense of the Administration, is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and
is not a part of the Proposals to be approved under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the
Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Administrator has also incurred pre-appointment expenses as set out below:

In conducting the above work, the following costs were incurred:

£
Cornerstone’s time costs (see Appendix 1) £11,215.00
Cornerstone’s disbursements;
Court Fee 50.00
Legal - Swear Fees 20.00

For the sake of completeness, Attached at Appendix II is a breakdown of the time
costs of the Administrator and his staff incurred prior to Administration. Appendix III
sets out Cornerstone’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

All of the above professional fees and disbursements remain unpaid.
The Administrator’s Fees
The Administrator proposes to fix his fees on the following basis:

() the time properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Cornerstone Business Turnaround
and Recovery Limited at the time the work is performed (as set out in
Appendix IIT) plus VAT.

Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 4 January 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Executive Summary

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Administrator’s Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix L.

The Company was incorporated on 19 November 2013 and commenced trading
shortly thereafter in pursuance of its principal objective as a food manufacturer. It
traded from leasehold premises at 37 Shaftesbury Street South, Derby, Derbyshire,
DE23 8YH. On 13 November 2017, Engin Faik of Cornerstone Business Turnaround
and Recovery Limited (hereinafter “Cornerstone” or “CBR”) was appointed
Administrator of the Company by the directors.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Administrator is
currently pursuing the third statutory objective in that he anticipates making
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors during the currency of
the Administration

In addition, the Administrator is also attempting to meet the second statutory
objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration). This will mainly depend upon the potential recovery of the
insurance claim referred to elsewhere in this document.

A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.

Assets
Realisations Anticipated Total
to future Anticipated
Asset date realisations realisations
Plant & Machinery - £27,875 £11,780 £39,655
Unencumbered *Held in Escrow
Plant & Machinery - £8,350 £80,900 £89,250 less
Encumbered *Held in Escrow £57,000 due
subject to Hire under HP.
Purchse Net £32,250
VAT Refund Nil £25,700 £25,700
Insurance Claim Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred further anticipated
Expense to date expense expense
Administrators’ fees £23,070 £16,935 £40,005
Solicitors” fees £TBC £10,000 £10,000
Agents’ fees £5,433 £13,903 £19,336
Accountancy Fees Nil £7,500 £7,500
All other expenses £886 £1,150 £2,036




Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

1.6

1.7

1.8

21

2.2

2.3

24

Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend distribution /
Creditor class paid to date dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge} Nil Nil
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil 15.17pin £
Preferential creditors Nil Nil
Unsecured creditors Nil Nil

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix I provides explanations of the events leading
up to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as
other statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Administrator
anticipates he will undertake to complete the Administration, together with his
proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal provides further
information on the Administrator’s costs to date, including the costs incurred prior to
Administration. It also explains other matters for creditor’s consideration, such as the
proposed timing of the Administrator's discharge on the conclusion of the
Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided within Appendix I
(Attachment A) together with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

On 19 October 2017, the Directors of the Company unanimously agreed with the
proposed Administrator that Cornerstone be paid fees for work done prior to the
Administration on a fixed fee basis of £7,500 plus VAT and related expenses for the
following tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to place the
Company into Administration.

Setting the Administrator’s fees in the sum of £7,500 is considered to be a fair and
reasonable reflection of the work undertaken. If the Administrator was to charge his
fees on an alternative basis, e.g time costs incurred by him and his staff, this would
result in a fee in excess of that proposed.

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees charges and expenses
incurred by the Administrator or his firm, or another person qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner before the Company entered Administration but with a view
to it doing so.

Cornerstone has incurred pre-appointment time costs of £11,215, representing 34.10
hours at an average rate of £328.89. A breakdown of the time costs and disbursements
incurred is provided at Appendix IL



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

of the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Administrator and his staff.

The charge-out rates of the Administrator and his staff is detailed in Appendix III.
The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based
upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant
issue, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being agreed. The
grades of staff engaged to assist in this matter and their key responsibilities include:

. Support Staff: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ queries and routine correspondence

. Administrators: assisting in the realisation of assets, employee matters, liaising
with creditors and debtors, preparing reports to creditors and other statutory
matters, and managing the cashiering function

. Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

Creditors may access a Guide to  Administrator's Fees  at
https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/ publications/ professional/Guide to A
dministrators Fees QOct_2015.pdf or a hard copy will be provided upon request.

The time costs already charged since appointment are analysed at Appendix V.
Time is charged in six minute units.

To date, time costs of £23,070 have been incurred, representing 75.40 hours at an
average rate of £305.97.

The Administrator’'s fees will be agreed by the Secured Creditors and the
Preferential Creditors, if any.

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the life of the case by the
Administrator is shown in Appendix VI - Fee Estimate. The total amount indicated
effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees to be drawn by the Administrator.

Also attached at Appendix V is the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues, to assist
creditors in understanding the strategy of the Administrator, the associated costs
and expenses of the related activities and the financial benefit to creditors. Further
details of assets and liabilities and the estimated return to creditors, if any, are set
out in the body of this report.

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements
of the Administrator are attached at Appendix VIII - statement of creditor’s rights.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Administrator anticipates incurring in this case.



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

4,

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

The Administrator’s Expenses
The Administrator’s expenses may be divided into two categories:

. Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no
uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding
and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses. Legislation
provides that administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the
funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

. Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the
appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party.
Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the
relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix III provides details of the bases of Category 2 expenses that the
Administrator proposes to recover from the insolvent estate.

The Administrator estimates the expenses of the Administration to total £38,872.20 (as
shown in Appendix VII - Estimated Expense Schedule). This schedule illustrates the
estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information
purposes only. No approval is required by creditors. This estimate may change over
the course of the Administration but creditors will be informed of any variations with
associated reasons in future progress reports.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Set out in Appendix VI is a detailed list of tasks that the Administrator proposes that
he and his staff will undertake together with their estimates of the time these tasks
will take to carry out. The most material tasks are summarised below. The Estimated
Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals (Attachment D) provides
an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

The Administrator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Administrator
and his staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Administrator that materially
affect the administration;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

54

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

The Administrator examines the conduct of the Company and its directors prior to
the Administration with two main objectives:

. To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

. To enable the Administrator to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct
of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the
Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the
Administrator encounters resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Administrator will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Administrator considers that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the
estimate.



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

5.9

5.10

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Administrator
to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters that require further
work are:

e Liaising with auctioneers and valuers, Clarke Fussells Limited (“CFL")
regarding the disposal of the Company’s assets;

» Monitoring the sales achieved by CFL;

e Organising suitable dates and times with agents, Wyles Hardy and Co (“WH")
to visit the trading premises to oversee the disposal of the Company’s
unrealised assets;

e Liaising with my solicitors, Judge Sykes Frixou (“JSEF”) in the collection of
funds due from CFL in respect of sold assets;

» Continuing to pursue the pre-appointment VAT refund;

¢ Pursuing settlement of the Company’s insurance claims;

e Establishing if there are sums due in respect of the directors’ loans/inter-
company balances and pursuing settlement of these;

¢ Concluding a sale of the Company’s chattel assets, intellectual property and
stock, which will involve determining the claims of retention of title; and

¢ Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company’s assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of
creditor involved in the Administration that requires the Administrator’s attention.
In particular, the Administrator anticipates conducting the following key tasks:

e Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

e With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured
creditors’ claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured
creditors;

¢ Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

» Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

s Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;

s Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is constituted;

e If a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating
on all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information
where necessary; and

e  Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.1

8.1

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Administrator envisages
the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their estimate of the
expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional
expenses in performing his duties, he will provide further details in his progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Administrator incurs time costs in excess of
the Fees Estimate, he will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval if he
proposes to draw any fees in addition to those estimated from the insolvent estate.

In summary, the Administrator proposes that his fees be fixed on the basis of time
costs and he estimates that he and his staff will spend time totalling £40,005 in
conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent to date of
£23,070, as described in Appendix IV.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the

Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets apart from the insurance claim;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’” meeting or additicnal
decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this Proposal; and

. there will be no need to extend the Administration for more than one year. If

necessary, approval for which will be sought from the relevant creditors at an
appropriate time.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Administrator does not anticipate that it will be
necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of
the Fees Estimate. However, in the event that the Administration does not proceed as
envisaged, the Administrator will seek approval for any additional fees.

The Administrator’s Discharge

The Act requires that in the absence of a Committee the timing of the Administrator’s
discharge from liability will be decided by the Secured Creditor. The Administrator
proposes that this discharge will take effect when his appointment ceases to have
effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee
Attached at Appendix XI is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.

The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Administrator in discharging his
functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes on the responsibility for

10



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

approving the basis of the Administrator’s fees and other costs described in these
Proposals.

In the absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the Secured Creditor. The
Administrator does not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At Jeast three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also
need to object to the Administrator's recommendation not to form a Committee.
Appendix X provides further information on these steps.

Approval Process

The Administrator is proposing the decisions set out below by means of the process
set out in Rule 15.7 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules.

. That the Administrator’s Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix I), be approved;
. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established.

Creditors are not required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to
their approval. Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix
X for further information

In addition, the Administrator is seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting
form together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix IX together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Administrator’s fees be fixed by reference to the time given by
him and his staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken ;

. That the Administrator be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Cornerstone’s
disbursement summary; and

' That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Administrator’s
Proposal be approved.
* That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action

undertaken by him pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Act,
such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Administrator
ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a
time,

11



Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration
The Administrator’s Proposal

9.3 The Administrator must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 19
January 2018 (the decision date) to enable your vote to be counted.

9.4 Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix IX can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the
Administrator within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision(s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

9.5 As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the matters described
in this Proposal are to be decided by the Secured Creditor. Therefore, this
information is provided to other classes of creditors for information purposes only.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact the
Administrator or the case manager Ryan Sinclair, on 020 3793 3338 or by email to
r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk.

Dated this 4t day of January 2018

Engin Faik LLB FABRP
Administrator

Engin Faik was appointed Administrator of Five Star Foods Limited on 13 November 2017. The affairs, business and
property of the Company is managed by the Administrator. The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contract
without personal liability.

12



APPENDIX I

Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986




Appendix I
to the Administrator’s Proposal

High Court of Justice - Birmingham District Court No. 8310 of 2017

Five Star Foods Limited -In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Disclaimer Notice

»  This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Engin Faik, the Administrator of Five Star Foods
Limited, solely to comply with his statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes
of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

»  Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

»  Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Administrator does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

»  The Administrator acts as agent for Five Star Foods Limited and contract without personal liability.
The appointment of the Administrator is personal to him and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited does not assume any responsibility
and will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the
conduct of the Administration.

«  All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited
are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

Engin Faik LLB FABRP
Administrator

Cornerstone Business

Turnaround and Recovery Limited
136 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5AX
020 3793 3338

r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk




Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator’s Appointment
6. The Administrator’s Statement of Affairs and the OQutcome for Creditors

7. The Administrator’s Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Administrator’s Statement of Proposals

Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 13 November 2017 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement

E The Administrator’s Receipts and Payments Account to 04 January 2018.

3|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1 This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Act
in relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors
with a full update as to the present position and to set out the
Administrator’s proposals for achieving an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be
provided to creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in
the Statement of Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory
information pertaining to the Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 4 January
2018. Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Administrator’s
proposals. Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

2. Background to the Company

2.1 The business was established on 19 November 2013 and the principal
activity of the Company was to act as food manufacturers selling business
to business nationwide and overseas.

The majority of the Company’s turnover emanated from the UK which
included national supermarket chains Asda and Tesco.

It has always traded from leasehold premises at 37 Shaftesbury Street South,
Derby, Derbyshire DE23 8YH.

The Company’s position has always been profitable which is evidenced by
its filed accounts for the years ended 30 November 2014 and 2015.

Unfortunately in 2016 the Company’s fortunes began to drastically change.

The cause of the Company’s failure is attributable to a number of events with
the most significant being the fact that that one of the Company’s key
customers, S & A Foods Limited, entered into Administration in 2016 owing
the Company in excess of £200,000.

The other significant cause for the demise of the business was due to a
serious fire break out at the trading premises in February 2017 which had
effectively left the business without the ability to trade since. Despite having
adequate insurance in place, the Company’s insurers have sought to
repudiate liability for the losses which, in turn, has resulted in an ongoing
dispute, The directors were advised that the cost of commencing legal
proceedings would require a payment on account of £20,000, a sum which
the company simply did not have.

4|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Therefore with there being an inability to trade and no cashflow, the
directors decided that the Company’s position had become untenable and
trading ceased immediately. Following which all of the staff have had their
contracts of employment terminated.

Overview of Financial Information

2.2 Extracts from the un-audited accounts for the years ended 30 November
2015 and 2014 respectively are shown below.

2.3 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrator.

Summary Balance Sheet

Unaudited Unaudited
Statutory Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for
year to year to
30/11/2015 30/11/2014
£ £
Tangible assets 459,538 366,034
Intangible assets - -
Fixed assets 459,538 366,034

Current Assets
Stock 15,000 23,559
Debtors 143,479 120,580
Other - -
158,479 144,139

Liabilities

Current Liabilities (182,706) (287,991)
Long Term Liabilities (136,316) (-)
Total Liabilities (319,022) 0
Net Assets 298,995 222,182

The statutory accounts for the year ending 30 November 2015 was approved
by the Board of Directors on 18 August 2016.

Management and Employees
2.4 As at 13 November 2017, the Company had no employees remaining having
been dismissed following cessation of trading in August 2017. Only the

Directors remained in employment overseeing the disposal of the assets of
the business.

5|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator's Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.5 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors,
Company Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

3. Events leading to the Administration

3.1 Omn 13 November 2017, Engin Faik of Cornerstone Business Turnaround and
Recovery Limited was appointed Administrator of the Company following
the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrator by the Directors of
the Company.

3.2 Cornerstone was formally engaged by the Board of Directors on 19 October
2017 to assist them in placing the Company into Administration.
Cornerstone has assisted them with the preparation and filing of the notice
of intention to appoint an Administrator as well as the Notice of
Appointment.

3.3 For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulation on insolvency
proceedings applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main
proceedings.

4. The Purpose of the Administration

41 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule Bl, Paragraph 3(1)
of the Act. In short, this provides that an Administrator of a Company must
perform his functions with a view to achieving at least one of the following
hierarchical statutory objectives:

. rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be
likely to be achieved if the Company were wound up (without first
being in Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

4.2 The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is not possible, the
Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In
the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted to
realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

4.3 The Administrator believes that the first statutory objective is not achievable
due to a lack of working capital and the cessation of trading prior to
appointment. For the same reasons, the Administrator does not consider it
possible to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

4.4 The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business
and assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in

6|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

liquidation). The Administrator would comment that the Administration
has enabled a more secure and controlled sale of plant and machinery and
provided a moratorium against creditor action. Although this will improve
the overall position the Administrator does not believe that ordinary
unsecured creditors will receive a dividend (other than via the prescribed
part) and therefore have not directly benefited. The Administrator considers
that the second objective has been partially achieved. It is also hoped that a
successful recovery of the insurance claim will assist further in achieving the
second objective.

4.5 The Administrator would comment that the third objective will be achieved
through the sale of the Company’s assets.

4.6 A detailed account of how the Administrator has sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Administrator’s
Appointment

5.1 Immediately upon my appointment, the Administrator undertook a review
of the Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource
requirements. This assessment was carried out in conjunction with the
existing management of the Company.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

5.2 Given that the Company had ceased trading a long period prior to the
appointment as Administrator, a pre-pack sale was not achievable.

Sales to connected parties

5.3 The Company’s assets have not been sold to any connected parties since the
Administrator’s appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

5.4 Prior to the Administrator's appointment, the Directors of the Company
engaged valuers and auctioneers Clarke Fussells Limited (“CFL") to dispose
of the Company’s plant and machinery. CFL advised that, in their opinion,
that the maximum realisable value of the Company’s assets was £258,000 on
a “willing buyer” basis and £125,000 in a “forced sale” scenario. It would
also appear that CFL had underwritten the £125,000 valuation.

5.5 Since the Administrators appointiment, there has been protracted
correspondence with CFL with a view to obtaining a comprehensive account
of the sale of the Company’s assets. Regrettably, this information has not
been forthcoming,

7|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.6 As a consequence, the Administration estate has not directly received the
proceeds of sale from CFL. The agents have, however, lodged the sum of
£46,000 with the Administrator’s solicitors, Judge Sykes Frixou (“JSF”), on
account of sales made to date. The Administrator is continuing to review
whether it is appropriate to make a call upon the £125,000 underwritten
valuation.

5.7 The Company’s landlord, holds a rent deposit of £41,000 which equates to
£15,000 deposit and one month’s advance rent. The deposit is likely to be
extinguished after applying the Landlord’s claims for rent arrears and
dilapidations. This matter is under ongoing review. The Administrator is
currently awaiting the landlord’s formal claim in the Administration for
outstanding arrears and dilapidations before considering if any element of
the deposit is recoverable.

5.8 It is estimated that the Company is due a VAT refund of approximately
£30,700. It is uncertain how much of this sum is recoverable at this stage,
although it is likely that this sum will be subject to Crown set off. HM
Revenue & Customs current claim in respect of PAYE/NIC is currently
£11,769.02 (including penalties and interest). As the Company had no
employees throughout this period, it has not been submitting its monthly
RTI returns. HMRC have therefore submitted assessments based on
historical figures. The Administrator will seek to complete all outstanding
returns in due course, following which, it is expected that HMRC’s claim for
PAYE/NICs will reduce substantially.

59 One of the Company’s principal assets is an insurance claim that the
Directors have estimated at £1.2m, which relates to a serious fire suffered at
its business premises. This claim is currently in dispute with the insurers.
Since the Administrators appointment, he has begun collating evidence
relating to the claim and is currently receiving professional advice on this
issue.

5.10 Creditors are asked to note that the Administrator cannot comment further
on the recovery strategy or prospect of success of the claim at this stage as
this may be prejudicial to the claim itself and/or any prospective settlement.

Post appointment strategy

5.11 Immediately following the appointment of the Administrator on 13
November 2017, members of the Administrator's staff attended the
Company” business premises to secure the building and the assets held in
situ. As previously mentioned there was no requirement to dismiss staff as
this had already been completed upon cessation of trading. As at cessation of
trading the company had 14 employees.

8|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.12 The Administrator’s staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and
have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone
calls and correspondence.

5.13 The Administrator’s solicitors, JSF, have advised in respect of all legal issues
arising from the sale and removal of the plant and machinery being
marketed by CFL prior to the administration. In addition, they are also
reviewing CFL's pre appointment instructions from the Board. JSF were
instructed in this regard to assist in this regard as some of the assets sold by
the auctioneers without the prior consent of the third party owner, namely
SME Asset Finance Limited, under various HP agreements.

5.14 As a significant amount of plant and machinery was financed under Hire
Purchase agreements with SME Asset Finance Limited, the Administrator’s
staff continue to liaise with them and information continues to be provided
to assist them in assessing their position.

5.15 In addition, independent professional chattel agents, Messrs Wyles Hardy
("WH"), have been instructed by the Administrator to undertake inventories
and valuations of plant and equipment which was being auctioned by CFL
and which remain in situ at the Company’s premises. WH have also advised
on the best method of disposal of those assets if the pre appointment
instructions to CFL were to be voided.

5.16 Agents fees are based upon a percentage of realisations basis and solicitors
fees are based on time costs incurred at their standard charge out rates. All
professional fees will be reviewed by the Administrator and his staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.17 The Administrator is undertaking a review of the Company’s trading
activities in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be
taken for the benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a
conduct report to be submitted in respect of Company directors in office at
the commencement of the Administration and any who resigned in the three
years prior to the Administration.

5.18 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the
Company’s business has been conducted or information on any potential
recoveries for the estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the
Administrator as soon as they are able.

5.19 As mentioned elsewhere in these Proposals, the Administrator continues to
review the veracity of the Company’s insurance claim and expects to be in a
position to provide creditors with a more comprehensive account in his next
progress report.

9|Page



Five Star Foods Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affairs,
albeit they are currently in the process of drafting this. An Estimated
Financial Statement of the Company, together with a list of the creditors, is
attached at Attachment C for creditors’” information. These details have been
extracted from the Company’s records and therefore no warranty can be
given to the accuracy of the details given.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no
provision has been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration
(including agents, legal and other professional fees).

The Administrator has not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on
the information.

Secured creditors

The Company had granted a debenture incorporating fixed and floating
charges to Metro Bank PLC on 6 August 2014 which was duly registered at
Companies House on 13 August 2014. The debt due under the debenture at
the date of the appointment of the Administrator, and as set out in the
Statement of Affairs, is summarised as follows:

£
Overdraft facility 74,000
TOTAL 74,000

The debt due to Metro Bank PLC has been personally guaranteed by the
Company’s directors.

Other secured creditors include SMEAF who, as at the date of
Administration were owed £157,000 in respect of three Hire Purchase
agreements granted to the Company relating to the majority of the
company’s plant & machinery. Since the appointment the directors have
advised that they have paid £100,000 to SMEAF under the terms of their
personal guarantees in respect of the Company’s indebtedness.

The anticipated recovery to the Secured Creditor is shown on the Estimated
Qutcome Statement at Attachment D.

Preferential claims

There are no known preferential claims outstanding.

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to allocate a prescribed part
of the company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after

10|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

discharging the preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-
holder, available for the satisfaction of non-preferential debts.

6.8 The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows:

Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the Administrator considers
that the costs of making a distribution
to non--preferential creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits;

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to
a maximum of £600,000.

6.9 In this case, it is anticipated that the prescribed part provision will not apply
as the net property from which the prescribed part allocation is calculated
totals £11,228. In these circumstances, the Administrator considers that as a
result the prescribed part available for unsecured creditors is estimated to
total £5,024. Please note that the net property figures and associated costs
can only be estimated at this stage and therefore the value of the prescribed
part is only an estimate and is subject to change. The Administrator is of the
view that the costs of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits and so will not be making a prescribed part
allocation to unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176 A(3)(b} of the Act.

6.10 The Administrator does not propose to make an application to court under
Section 176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions,
because the Administrator expects that the net property will likely be less
than £10,000 and the costs of making a distribution to unsecured creditors
would be disproportionate to the benefits.

6.11 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at
Attachment D, on the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated
further costs to be incurred in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it
is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds to pay a distribution to
unsecured creditors. Nevertheless a Proof of Debt form is still provided in
appendix XL

6.12 Attached at Attachment E is the Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from 13 November 2017 to 4 January 2018.

7. The Administrator’'s Fees

7.1 The Administrator proposes to be remunerated on the basis of the time
properly given by himself and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Cornerstone at the time the work is performed (plus
VAT).

11|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.2 The Administrator will seek approval for the basis of his fees from the
Secured Creditors, unless a Creditors’” Committee is established. This is on
the basis that, on current information, a distribution to non-preferential
creditors is not anticipated.

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Administrator's fees,
together with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the
Administrator’s Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an
appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 As explained in Section 6 above, the Administrator considers that the
Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act).
Therefore, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the
Administrator is not required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals.

8.2 Notwithstanding this, the Administrator shall be required to seek a creditors’
decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is requested
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts.
Such request must be delivered to the Administrator within 5 business days
from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was delivered. Security
must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

8.3 If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Administrator
formally proposes to creditors that:

. the Administrator continues the Administration to deal with
such outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the
Administrator considers necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect.

. the Administrator continues to manage the business, affairs
and property of the Company in order to achieve the purpose

of the Administration, in particular that:

1) he sells the Company’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms
as he considers appropriate;

12|Page



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

i3|Page

(ii)

(iii)

v)

{vii)

he investigates and, if appropriate, pursues any claims that the
Company may have against any person, firm or company,
whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company
that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the
Company;

he does all such things and generally exercises all his powers
as Administrator as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act or
otherwise as he in his sole and absolute discretion considers
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the
Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental to these activities;

the Administrator, once all outstanding matters have been
satisfactorily completed, take the necessary steps to give notice
under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act to the Registrar
of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at
which stage the Administration will cease;

the Administrator where he consider that there are funds
available to be distributed to the non-preferential creditors
(other than under the Prescribed Part) take the necessary steps
to put the Company into either CVL or into Compulsory
Liquidation as he in his sole and absolute discretion deems
appropriate. It is proposed that the Administrator, Engin Faik
of Cornerstone would act as Liquidator should the Company
be placed into CVL.

In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule 81 to the Act
and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed Liquidator provided the
nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of the
Proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the
Administrator will be appointed the Liquidator

the Administrator make distributions to any secured or
preferential creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of
Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, he may make a distribution to
unsecured creditors, having first sought the court’s permission
in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule Bl of the Act

where necessary;

the Administrator ends the Administration in one of the
following ways, appropriate to the circumstances of the case at
the time:



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

(A)

(B)

in the event that there is no remaining property that
might permit a distribution to the Company’s creditors,
he shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

in the event that the Administrator thinks that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors (and
he has not sought the court's permission, and is
otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Company is in Administration), he shall send to the
Registrar of Companies notice to move the Company
from  Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

In such circumstances, Engin Faik will be appointed
Liquidator and will be authorised to act separately in
undertaking his duties as Liquidator. Creditors may
nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph
83(7)(a) of Schedule Bl of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of
the Rules, but they must make the nomination or
nominations at any time after they receive the
Statement of Proposals, but before it is approved.

alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to
distribute to unsecured creditors, the Administrator
may seek to place the Company into Compulsory
Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate.
In such circumstances, Engin Faik may ask the court
that he be appointed Liquidator, to act separately in
undertaking his duties as Liquidator.

93 The Administrator will be seeking specific agreement to the following
proposals from the Secured Creditor, by means of a vote by correspondence:

(1)

(if)

(ii)

14|Page

That the Administrator be discharged from all liability pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1986 upon filing the
end of the Administration or his appointment otherwise ceasing,.

That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members;

That the Administrator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by him and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration.



Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

(iv)  That the Administrator’s Fee Estimate in the total sum of £40,005 be
and is hereby approved.

v) That the Administrator be authorised to draw his company's internal
costs and expenses in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2
Disbursements").

94  The Administrator will also seek specific agreement to the following
resolutions (which do not form part of the Proposals)

(i) That the unpaid pre-administration costs totalling £7,500 plus VAT
and disbursements of £70 as detailed in the Administrator’s Statement
of Pre-Administration costs is approved for payment as an expense of
the Administration;

The Secured Creditor and, if any, preferential creditors are invited to vote these
proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed Notice of Decision
Procedure Voting Form and a Proof of Debt Form which can be found at Appendix
IX. The Administrator must receive completed forms by' no later than 23.59 on 19
January 2018 (the decision date) to enable your vote to be counted

Please see the requisite form attached at Appendix IX for the requisite voting form
and further information on how to nominate members.

Dated this 4t Day of January 2018

%)
E;Qn &f FABRP

Administrator

Engin Faik was appointed Administrator of Five Star Foods Limited on 13 November 2017.
The affairs, business and property of the Company is managed by the Administrator. The
Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contract without personal liability.

15|Page



ATTACHMENT A

FIVE STAR FOODS LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of
Proposals

The Administrator
The Company
The Court

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH
SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event
described)

The Statement of the Administrators” Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Engin Faik

Five Star Foods Limited (in Administration)

High Court of Justice - Birmingham District

Earnings before interest and tax

Sale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)

Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

FIVE STAR FOODS LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Five Star Foods Limited

Previous Name(s) -

Trading Name(s) -

Proceedings Administration

Court High Court of Justice - Birmingham District
Registry, Business and Property Courts

Court Reference 8310 of 2017

Date of Appointment 13 November 2017

Administrator Engin Faik of Comnerstone Business
Turnaround and Recovery Limited 136
Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5AX

Registered office Address ¢/o Cornerstone Business Turnaround and
Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road,
Enfield, EN3 5AX

Company Number 08781024

Incorporation Date 19 November 2013

Appointment by Directors, 4 The Drive, Ickenham, Uxbridge,
Middlesex UB10 8AF

Directors at date of Syed Alyas Hussain

Appointment Syed Asad Hussain
Syed Ali Raza Hussain
Raza Bokharee

Shareholdings Syed Afzaal Hussain

68,016 ordinary £1 shares held

Syed Ali Raza Hussain
67,992 ordinary £1 shares held

Syed Asad Hussain
67,992 ordinary £1 shares held

Raza Bokharee
24,000 ordinary £1 shares held

Syed Alyas Hussain
12,000 ordinary £1 shares held




ATTACHMENT C

FIVE STAR FOODS LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 13 NOVEMBER 2017
AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS




Insolvency Act 1986

Five Star Foods Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 13 November 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Metro Bank pic {06.08.2014) {74,000.00)
Deficiency c/d {74,000.00)
Plant & Machinery 160,000.00 89,250.00
SME Asset Finance Limited (57,000.00)
32,250.00 32,250.00
Rent Deposit 41,000.00 41,000.00
Amber Real Estates (Landlord) (41,000.00)
NIL NIL
Plant & Machinery 120,000.00 39,655.00
VAT Refund 30,700.00 25,700.00
Insurance Refund Uncertain Uncertain
97.605.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCORS:-
NIL
97,605.00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (io carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency bid 74,000.00

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 211,372.62
Directors 100,000.00
Banks/Institutions 130,000.00
HM Revenue & Customs 5,000.00

Page 1 of 2

NIL

97,605.00

NIL

97,605.00

74,000.00

23,605.00

NIL

23,605.00

446,372.62

04 January 2018 16:35



Insolvency Act 1986

Five Star Foods Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 13 November 2017

Boock Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(exctuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {422,767.62)
(422,767.62)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 240,000.00
240,000.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (662,767.62)

Page 2 of 2 04 January 2018 16:35



Secured Creditors

Five Star Foods Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors

Value of
security
Amount of Date (per
Secured creditor’s claim Details of security Statement
name and address | (estimated) security was given | of Affairs)
Metro Bank plc £74,000 Debenture 06/08/2014 £74,000
One Southampton incorporating
Row, London, WC1B fixed and floating
5HA charges.
SME Asset Finance £57,000 Hire Purchase 29/01/2015 £57,000
Limited, Kings Court, Agreements over | 28/04/2016
2625 The Crescent, Assets
Birmingham Business
Park, Birmingham
B37 7YE
Special Creditor Groups
Total
Number of | amount of
creditors in claims
Creditor Group group (estimated)

Employees and former employees

Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the
supply of goods and services




vEi9L 810z Aenuer 0 80'SL0Z J8A T0S Sdl t jo | abed

ainjeubils

JSF ZLNg 'xessng jsop ‘Buiydops ‘peoy uoibuiieg
00°000's ‘asnoH ebplg uoibulung ‘eoiaeg Aouaa|osy| B Juswiadioju] Juswsbeuey 1gaq SWOISTID) %% 9NUBASY WH SOHD
e ory HHL 2937 ‘eaysie)saoia ‘|IiH uopleg ‘8jejs3 [elisnpuj uopleg ‘1Sepn ABA dulpsiu| pajwi sjestway) AleeH ¢0HO
62°126C HY0 S84 ‘uojbuuddy 189118 PUCWIYDIY ‘SHION 890D Buibexoed ueuleH LOHD
06'6.9°C) d1z 0170 ‘sutyseoue] ‘poomAsH ‘peoy (lysaleH - plalieg pejwi Asjsiea A AleH Q0HD
¥2'880°C wooynsuoynjossunuab@sjunoooe MM SUCKN|OS BUINUID LODD
0evor 33§ £29N ‘aaysweybuon “emeN ‘‘uoibuiuuag BuoT ‘sue Ag|leA ‘wieq 8SNOH SHYM pajwIT joadIg seo 0020
00'668°L HA9 X0 'a1yspiojx( ‘UolioN Buiddiys ‘pocmuoipg Japun uoidiys ‘peoy uoleig pajwi smaulel dmd £042
Szeal'y HHO 9AD ‘Ajuanns “plojbuoT ‘peoy ueqo popwi sAemysald Z04D
01'695'¢ DXZ €£13d ‘2ausbpuqwe) ‘yoegsip ‘peoy sssusjog 68 pajwI 92Npoid eedysaid 104D
G.'e9l'e ZMV 0140 ‘Aeg yipJeD 'sauQ InogJeH € 'Suoo8||0D SNIPeRY 00 papwI sjusipaubul o4 0040
co6lE'Y HME LON ‘weyBumoN ‘0.2 ¥08 Od “NO'T ‘Onusn) 8iaes Jawosns ITd MN NO'3 2030
06°€0E'v M| 9LX0 ‘Anqueg ‘peoy Juowneaq pajun] aseauy 103D
00°20L°L XAY 8MD 'BUIUSBYD YIIMULION ‘9nuaAy uoiBuiuuip ‘| xog Od : pajuIn gejoog 0030
00°000'0E} S4z 13a ‘Aqueq Yeeus uonesodion ‘asnoH [ouned ‘punod Al Adled UBOT pung Ymosy Aqiag Z0ao
98'19.'g 198 ¥230 'Aqiaq ‘peoY Hed UOISBWSQO 'SHIOM 3qnL [BadS ‘L Iun paliw oydeuboxs|4 AgqleQ 102
Y6 02L L)L MHE sag ‘plojpeag ‘Aepp 9sey) ‘asnoH Uewsaeq (sjusipa.buy pood auld) uewssieq 0049
69'€0L'S NSO ¥713d ‘U99gSIAn ‘Peoy [IPMW0ID PN YN Se|qIxeld SUeA0D €002
00 cov ovg z 131 ‘uBnoioqybnoT ‘uicnp ‘peoy 180404 @ paywr] sulud siaunod) 20090
P lv8 Hay 6633 ‘2asAgiaq ‘uolalyy 'sBuippry ‘enuesy sseuisng Jaquy €81 pajwi] saoias Buibeyoed Aunon 1009
0£'505°2 1S/ 869 ‘YoNpPaY “'ajeis3 euisnpu| Wied Yled ‘peoy abiod apin vodsue.| pajesablyey peaysaped 0022
£¥'L6 TIHY 129N ‘sjueH ‘oqoisbuiseg ‘malp Buiseq ‘s$040) WBYNON suonnjog Buisea seqled dNF FAN= 0]
V26161 T19€ WEDT ‘uopuoT 193418 yalnyoua Q¢ d171 Jamey aoe suewAiisg Logo
T9'526'y Z1€ Z1dH ‘anysweybuong *aquosip UbiH ‘xessal) ‘peoy UoeuoIOD pejiwT sedAlas 91SeM elld 0089
VE PPN

00°00Z°L ‘allyspiojpag ‘ucISOqQAM ‘PEOY ULION 18910 'sa)ET] UCISOgAAN "9.4uan abpapmouy oyl LWBJSAS UONELWIOJU| SjEdUSYINY coOvD
¥1'950°G NS1 6NL Jua) ‘abpliquo] ‘peoy 3[eA S61 BuiBexoed pejeloossy Z0v0
00°¢61 D4t 2233 ‘Aqieq ‘suapied weyBuljod |8 pejwi seaieg BulyBiap Roosy LOVD
00°000°L¥ ez £9 "Mooy 8low[on) § “WNOD) SJoW|CD) JO0|H puZ SJUBWIISBAU| DlelsT [eay Jaquy 0ovD
0l'85¢ D4E 2230 ‘Aqiaq Py aWINOqusY €7 pajwy sixeL G/ 0020
82'S.6'GY rde €4 ‘spuepipy 1saa ‘weybuiuurg ‘moy alow(og g ‘N0 3JoW|0) [eleH dois | 00LD
3 sSaippy awepN Aoy

s10)1pa1) Auedwon - g

pajIWI] SPOO4 JB)S dAL4
paywi] A19A028Yy pUE pUnNoJeuIn] ssaulsng duo0)siaulod



#£:91 810z Aenuer 0

60°610Z 18A 10S Sdl

i Jo z oBed

aineubig

T9°TiL'8LS Bulejol saLug 1S
€L'Le Or/ /287 'spaen 'yinog sue meysdeN ‘9snNOH $$820y papw Ngx 00XD
00°000'LS JAL 2£8 'weyBuiuiig Hed sssuisng weybuiuig quasai) 8yl §zog ‘WnoY sBury pajwr aoueUl] 19ssy JNS 8080
01100} H10 #an 'xesa|ppiy 'ssAeH ‘peoy ppybuudg ‘asnoH Ydalejes pajii] SWa)sAg yoajajes 208D
968056 SS8 MM ‘Uopuo ‘1eaulg 1eleblie 02 PajWIT JOIBAN JUSI] LISASS 908D
05°199'c N6 LN ‘UopuoT 'py PES [N “aaua) [elsnpuj pesy I 29 Hun pajiwi spoo4 sawer g G0SO
16°669 946 SON ‘WeybunioN ‘peocy |leusany ‘Aepp eles yled pood epeiBuinog ‘g/L siun palwi ysalElS ¥0SD
00'092'L XIL YEON ‘S4lysulodul] ‘plojes|S ‘sjejs] [eLISNpUf Peoy JSET ‘peoy abpLgpoos pajwI spood AjljenD plojes|s €080
08'Grl rSg 0219 "‘Angsama] “jied ssauisng aueT udsig ‘23 Iun pajiwT jospeubls 20SD
99'1eL'e GHO #3717 ‘Iejsanla] ‘anueAy Aqusyioy 91 pajwi pood weiys L0SO
€€'108'¢ VV. /£S5 ‘toisug ‘AemubiH pajiwi ajeA yedieys 0082
£9'9/5'S woo ewbdspiuodsues uWodsuel] Sgd 004D
68°LS N6 0LV ‘PloeH ‘Aepp oinbsoy ‘99| Juaplil S Hun samog Asulid 0040
S8'Ivl 08¢ INH ‘Aquiad YLON ‘Aepn A ‘BSnoH usspley pajwI SJ3|pasN OCND
00'000'%L VHS 91LOM ‘UopucT ‘mcy uoldweyinog auQ o|d xueg 0B 00D
BB'EH Zut LM ‘uoiBuliieps ‘eBuels) soimpieH ‘UNod piojls iy g-L PSJIWIT M 008447 20710
04°182°L NV8 215 19)S39N0|5) H00)$q0™| pajwi] seoiaes bulbexyoed siemas 101D
00°02.'6 HYE 199 ‘@uiyseosue] ‘LINgoe|g 19ans usp3 pajwi Jea [BIeH 198 ahyseoue 00710
ve'll8 ONS 713 ‘uopuo ‘py $S0J0 MBN (E9Z pajw Jejsewaieddy suosuyopr 00roD
ZH8 £2av
85'/89°L uaspIaqy ‘uo( Jo sfipug ‘“yied ABisug pue 9ousiDg UsapIagY ‘SAlg uonelodxg Haua| paywi (MN) saoinag buysa) S| T01e)
960G a9z 2.33d ‘AqJaq ‘peoy UopuoT Yled sssuisng mo|pleys g Alojeioge] [euoneusaul - s zZow
00°084 NEE €90 'saheH Py sjepieAllS '8SNCH JUOHEYD pajwi yede|| LOtD
BY'€26'LE P3E LGN 'X9s9IppIN ‘|lByineS ‘peoy abplugxn £6¢ pajwiIy spood Hi 00ID
3 SSaIppY aweN Aoyl

sioppain Auedwion - g
pP3ajiwiT spood] Jejg aAl4
paliwi] A19A0298Y pUk punoJlellng ssaulsng auojsiaulod



¥£:91 8102 Aenuer ¢ 60°G10Z JOA TOS Sdl ¥ 4o € abed

aineubig
00°000°00E 00'000°00} 00°0 Bujlejo] seujug |
00'000°001 00°000°00} 4v8 018N ‘xasappipy ‘ebpugxn ‘Weyuayo| ‘aAuqg syl ¥ ulessni ezey Iy PAAS JN 00HY
Fiejol ¥ o9sun 3Joid sSsalppy aweN Ay

s10)9941] B seakojdw] - sioypal) Auedwod - Lg
pajlwiT spood 1ejs aAl4
pojwIT AlaA029y pue punoJeuln] ssauisng auoj)siaulio)



GE:0L 8102 AMenuer 40

0L0Z J8A 0S8 Sdl

| Jo | abed

aineubls

000 00°000'0¥YZ000°0¥C  00'000'SY Buljiejo seuuz LieuipiQ g
000 00'Z66'.9 266'/9 0026629 AeuipaO ulessny pesy paAs JN £0HH
00’0 00266'L9 266'.9 00'266'29 AeupiQ uessni ezoy Il POAS JIN ZOHH
000 00°000'2L 00021 00°000'2)L AeuipiQ uressny seAly peAg JW {GHH
000 00'0L0'89 910'89  00'0L0'89 Auuipio UIESSNH [eez)y PeAS JN  OOHH
00’0 00'000'vZ 000'V2 00'000'v2 AdeulpiQ S2lelog ezay JIN 00gH
seleys  anjeA
dnpied dnpsjed JO'ON  |eulwoN adAj SS2IppY aweN Koy

siapjoyaleys - 9
PajlwI SPoo4 Jejs aAld
pajw|] AJ9A023Y PuUB punoJleuln] ssaujsng auo}siaulo)



ATTACHMENT D

FIVE STAR FOODS LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL OUTCOME STATEMENT




FIVE STAR FOODS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Administrators Estimated Outcome Statement as at 4 January 2018

Eixed Charge Assets
Goodwill

Total Fixed Charge Asset Realisations

Fixed Charge Creditors
Metro Bank plc (Noge 1)
Deficiency to Fixed Charge Creditors o/d to Floating Charge Creditors

Hire Purchase Assets
Encumbered Equipment - subject to auction {Note 2}

Hire Purchase Creditors
SME Asset Finance Limited (Note 3j
Surplus ¢/d to Floating Charge Assets

Leasehold Premises

Rent Depesit (Note 4)

Less: Landlord’s Current Claim
Defecit ¢/d to Unsecured Creditors

Floating Charge Assets

Surplus B/ D from Hire Purchase

Unencumbered Equipment - subject to Auchon sales (Note 2}
HMRC VAT Refund (Note 5)

[nsurance Claim with AXA (Note 6)

Cther (Note 2}

Total asset realisations

Expenses of Administr n/Casts of Realisations (Nofe 7)
Pre Appointment Fees

Estimation of Post Appointment Fees

Expenses

Auctioneers Fees - Clarke Fussells

Auctioneers Fees - Wyles Hardy

Legal Fees - JSF Law

Accountancy Fees - Abdullah and Abdullah

Surplus (Deficiency) as regards Preferential Creditors

Preferential Creditors (Employees for Wages and Holiday Pa
Employees/ The Insolvency Service

Surpius/{Deficiency as regard Non-Preferential Creditars

Prescribed Part Allocation for Unsecured Creditors - Dissaplied (Note 8)

Available to Floating Charge Creditor
Availalrle to Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Trade and Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/ NIC Contributions (Note 5)
HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation Tax

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

Derby Enterprise Growth Fund Loan

Directors

Total Supms/(Deficiency) As Regards Creditors
Estimated Distribution to Unsecured Creditors (/)
Estimated Statutory Interest to Unsecured Creditors {at 8% p.a.)

Available for distribution to Shareholders

Shareholders
Called up share captial

SUMMARY FOR ALL CREDITORS

ping
Floating Charge Creditors 1517
Preferential Creditors i
Non-Preferential Creditors 0.60
Statutory Interest Nit

Shareholders Nit

Book Value at 13.11.2007
£ £
'4,000.00,
74,000.00
160,000.00
160,000.00
57,000.00)
103,000.00
41,600.00
(41,000.00
.00
103,000.00
120,000.00
33,700.00
Uncertain
253,700.00
[7.500.00}
' 500.00]
0.00
0.00
(211,372.00
{5,000.00)
(130,000.00)
(100,000.00)
{446,372.00
240,00C.00)
{240,000.00)

Realised / Paid te Date

2787500

10,000.00

26,225.00

G.00

0.00

0.00

Estimated Qutcome

£ £
0.00
8§9,250.0¢
. (S2.00000)
32,250.00
41,000.00
_{41,000.00)
0.00
343,00
3%,635.00
3,700.00
Uncertain
ncertait
97,605.00
(7,500.00)
(40,005.00)
(2,036,00
(5432.00)
(13,902.73)
(10,000,00)
(86,376.75)
1,228.25
0.00
11,228.25
(11,228.25}
0.00
0.00
000
0.50
0.00
¢509,143.75}
000 ping
0,00
0.00
0.00



Note

Notes to Administrators Estimated Outcome Statement as at 4 January 2018

Metro Bank plc hold a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges which was
created on 6 August 2014. As such the prescribed part provisions may apply in this
case.

JSF Law currently hold £46,225 in an Escrow account which has been recovered from
Clarke Fussells Auctioneers. These monies have been allocated accordingly to
encumbered and unencumbered assets with a further £10,000 held on account of legal
fees incurred by the Administration.

SME Asset Finance Limited granted three Hire Purchase agreements to the company
and were owed £157,000. The directors of the company have recently paid £100,000 to
SME Asset Finance Limited under the personal guarantees given in respect of the Hire
Purchase agreements resulting in a balance of £57,000 being owed to them.

The company’s landlord for the trading premises currently holds a rent deposit of
£41,000 as security for liabilities due under the terms of the lease. The company’s
landlords current claim which is expected to rise due to dilapidations and extinguish
any possibility of rent deposit being returned.

The VAT refund will be subject to Crown set off against other Crown liabilities due
such as outstanding PAYE/NIC contributions. It is estimated that HM Revenue &
Customs are owed £5,000 for outstanding PAYE/NIC contributions. The claim
received from them to date totals £11,769 which is estimated and relates to
assessments. Once final returns have been filed by the company’s former accountants,
this debt will be reduced to the estimated amount. Furthermore, the agreed claim will
then be deducted from the VAT refund due under Crown set off.

There is an ongoing claim against the company’s insurers in respect of the fire at the
premises in February 2017.

The expenses and costs of realisations of the Administration are estimations of the fees
the Administrator is likely to incur in completing the tasks required to serve the
purpose of the Administration.

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the
company's net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors. In this instance
the Company’s net property is estimated to be £11,228 and after allowing for the
potential costs of that distribution, the net property will be less than the prescribed
minimum (currently £10,000). Therefore the Administrator thinks that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore
there will be no prescribed part in this Administration based on the figures included
within the Estimated Outcome Statement.



ATTACHMENT E

FIVE STAR FOODS LIMITED - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
TO 4 JANUARY 2018




Five Star Foods Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 04/01/2018

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02

Sof AL £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(74,000.00) Metro Bank plc (06.08.2014) NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
89,250.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
(57,000.00) SME Asset Finance Limited NIL
41,000.00 Rent Deposit NIL
(41,000.00) Amber Real Estates (Landlord) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
39,655.00 Plant & Machinery NIL
25,700.00 VAT Refund NIL
Uncertain Insurance Refund NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(211,372.62) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{100,000.00) Directors NIL
(130,000.00) Banks/Institutions NIL
{5,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{240,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{662,767.62) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Engin Faik

Administrator

04 January 2018 14:34



APPENDIX I1

Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR
CORNERSTONE BUSINESS TURNAROUND AND RECOVERY LIMITED

14



60:¥1 810z fenuer ¢o

PL-L0-GL UOISIBA

1 jo | ebegq

00’0 pow|eL) SUBWAsINGSI] |2i0 L

00’0 pawIR|D S92 [B}OL
68782¢ 0O'SKZ'LL oL're 080 000 09’ oLee SINOH B30l
coo 000 000 00¢ 000 0oe 00'0 Buipes)
000 [£al] aco 000 000 oo 00'a S)9s5Y J0 UCHESIRaY
[rade] 000 [e/s}s] 000 foene] 000 0o¢ sucnefipseau)
ooe 000 ooo 000 00'¢ Q000 oo'e Sioypes
28 62¢ 00°EBE'0} ogee 080 000 088 0L€T slopey 2Uoeds asen
00062 00'zeT 080 000 0o 080 w00 Buluue|d 2 ulwpy
(3} erey 4eg poddng SIRUGISSE)OId
ApnoH efieraay {3) 180D sy SJNOH |ejoL B SJUBJSISSY Jojueg J8liQ JeGeuely Jeuped UOGIUN MICH JO UDHEDYISSE|D

ZLog/LLEL o)
Jud 8pe) Paloud
papwWI] spoc Jejs aild - 9004

Arewwng 3s09 g awl] 6dIS - Ayuz sawil



APPENDIX I

Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS
(“CORNERSTONE BUSINESS TURNAROUND
AND RECOVERY LIMITED’S SUMMARY"”)

15



CORNERSTONE

WN&S &ECOMERY Appendix I11

CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICY

Chargeout Rates
In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”), Cornerstone Business
Recovery’s (“CBR") chargeout rates applicable to this appointment, exclusive of VAT, are as follows:

From 1 November 2013

£ per hour
Directors / Office Holders 300 - 350
Senior Manager 300 - 315
Managers 280 - 295
Senior Executive 220- 250
Executive 125-175
Secretaries and office admin support 80-110

Chargeout rates are normally reviewed annually on 1 July when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as
inflation; increases in direct wage costs; and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity
Insurance. It is CBR’s policy for the cashier's time spent on an assignment to be charged to the case.
However, secretarial and office admin support time is charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of time
devoted to the case where we consider it to be viable to do so. All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Direct expenses (“Category 1 Disbursements”)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating fo the
administration of the case will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include but are not
limited to such items as case advertising, storage, online reporting facilities, bonding and other insurance
premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 Disbursements”)
It is our normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements ("Category 2 Disbursements as
defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate:

Circulars to creditors

Plain/headed paper including photocopying 12p per side
Envelopes 12p each
Postage Actual cost
Room Hire

For the convenience of creditors and to save the cost of booking an outside hotel room, meetings of creditors
are occasionally held internally at our offices. Where meetings of creditors are held in one of our internal
meeting rooms, a charge of £100 plus VAT is levied to cover the cost of booking the room.

Travel
Mileage incurred as a result of any necessary travelling is charged to the estate at the H M Revenue &
Customs approved rate, currently 45p per mile.

All of the above costs are subject to amendment by the firm at any time and if amended will be notified to
creditors with the next circular sent to all creditors.

Company Searches & Electronic Verification of Identity

Included in expense and/or disbursements, Company Searches and electronic Verification of Identity
include an element of shared costs, Such expenses are of an incidental nature but are generally incurred on
each case. In line with the cost of the external provision of such services, a charge of £15 plus VAT is levied
to cover the cost of these searches.

Cornerstone Business Recovery
Effective From 1 November 2013



APPENDIX IV

Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

BREAKDOWN OF THE ADMINISTRATOR’S
TIME COSTS FROM 13 NOVEMBER 2017 TO 04 JANUARY 2018.

16



Zev1 810Z Aienuer #Q

¥L-L0-Gl uolsiap

| jo | ebed

00°0 pewe|D $804 [BJoL
16'G0E 00°020'€2 or'si al'o 000 or'es 0E'LZ SINCH (B1aL
0408 00'500'Z) oL'se oo 00'0 aree OL'kE 5]955Y JO UCDES||eaY
00'06Z P0°2LL'L 0892 co0 000 08'92 00°0 SI958Y BUIQ - B0E
LI'0vE 00'SLE'T Q5’8 Qo0 000 o'l 058G SAIUAA JCI0W f AISUIYTEN 9 el © bOE
00062 0085 0o ooo 00'Q ozo 000 S)45Q %ocq © £08
0005 00'096'L 0g8's ¢y} 00C oo 09°c Buunsut 9 Buwnsag 7 Surjuuspr 1 oo
9L'p6Z 00°158'} L1} 0o 000 08's 050 SJoypesy
64608 00189 06l 000 00Q oL 050 UONEIIUNULLIOS/a0L3PUCESILOT - JONPSBIT) PBINDSES © 605
00'062 00°voP gl 000 00'Q 09’1 000 J0)IpaID) PaUneg / Loday : G0S
00'062 aozie 08z 000 000 os'e 000 SI0|PRUT paInzasury © 10§
00062 Wl 1% oro o 000 0%'0 000 sJaleN Jy0adg asen
00062 00'9LL oro o)) a0'¢ or'o 000 Synadg 9567 : 009
ariog 002606 0962 oo 000 0Z'6L oLe Buuueld g Ujwpy
00062 00tz L 000 00'¢ oL 000 {BuiLued puUE LLLPY) UORBNSKIWPY 358D [ROUaS) © 0L
£E'E2E 00'b¥0'S 0954 0sD 00'¢ or's 0L8 UORBHSIINLPY SSE7) 1250U85) | Z0/
80682 00'882'S 00°EL fira) 000 08ZL 000 SBIHIBWLIOS © 00L
00'062 00°28 0£'0 Qo0 00'Q gD 000 Buipesi-uon; :BuLsiused : ¢
(3) erey HEIg Hoddng S|euo|SEaj0Id
Aunoy ebesoay 39700 oy, SINOH [ejo) g SJUBISISSY 101uag YO JeBeuey 1suped UOHOUNS SIOM JO UQLRIIYISSED

150d :8pod 1sfoid
810Z/10/¥0 04 2102/} L/EL TwoI4
peRusT $p00 SIS S - 900

Arewwing 3509 B awl| 6dIS Paltelaq - Anug awny



APPENDIX V
Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE ADMINISTRATOR’S FEE PROPOSAL

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider the
Administrator’s remuneration. It is a summary of key issues. to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administrator, the associated costs and expenses
of the related activities and the financial benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Administrator’s Proposals’
which provides further details of the assets, liabilities and estimated return to
creditors, if any. Particular reference is made to the Appendices entitled:

¢ Analysis of Time Incurred - Appendix IV
» Fee Estimate — Appendix VI
+ Estimated Expenses of the Administration — Appendix VII

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Administrator proposes that his fees be based on time costs. The amount
expected to be drawn in fees by the Administrator over the life of the case i.e for the
period of 13 November 2017 to 12 November 2018 is detailed in Appendix VI

The Administrator estimates the expenses of the Administration to total £38,277 (as
shown in Appendix VII Estimated Expenses of the Administration). This illustrates
the estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and is for information
purposes {i.e. not for approval by any class of creditor). This estimate may change
over the course of the Administration but creditors will he informed of any
variations with associated reasons in the Administrators future progress reports.

As detailed in the main report, the Secured Creditor is asked to approve the fee basis
(time costs and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum of £40,005).

Estimated Return to Creditors

The outcome for all classes of creditor is referred to in detail in the main body of the
report, the contents of which have been summarised for reference below.

Secured Creditors

Metro Bank PLC

There will be no funds available to enable a distribution to be made to Metro Bank
PLC under its fixed charge security as no fixed charge realisations are expected.
However, based upon current estimates, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to be made to Metro Bank under its floating
charge security. Although the quantum of this distribution is currently unknown and
the amount will be subject to the following -

17



. The level of asset realisations..

. If any preferential claims are made.

. The amount set aside of for a Prescribed Part to be made available to non-
preferential creditors if sufficient realisations are made to enable the
provisions to apply: and

. The Administrators Estimated Expenses of the Administration as attached.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors expected.

Prescribed Part

As advised in the proposals, the Company granted a floating charge to Metro Bank
PLC on 6 August 2014 and, as such the Prescribed Part provisions will apply in this
case. The net property of the Company, according to the Administrator’s estimate of
the financial position of the Company as at the date of this report is £11,228. It
therefore estimated that the Prescribed Part of the net property for non-preferential
creditors be approximately £5,245, For the reasons detailed in the proposals, the
Administrator will dissapply the prescribed part allocation in this case.

Creditors should note that the Prescribed Part figure is likely to change due to the
level of floating charge realisations ultimately achieved and the costs of the
Administration associated with the floating charge assets.

Non-Preferential Creditors

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be
insufficient realisation to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the
Company, other than from the Prescribed Part. If not already done so, creditors of
the Company should complete the Proof of Debt Form at Appendix VI and return

the same to the Administrator in order to submit their claim. .

Strategy

Assot Realisation

The sale of the Company’s assets was being conducted by CFL prior to the
appointment as Administrator on the instructions of the Company’s directors. To
date, they have sold £36,225 of plant & machinery, £8,350 of which is due to SMEAF
under their Hire Purchase agreements. These funds have been collected and are
currently held by solicitors JSF. The remaining assets are expected to realise £92,680,
the majority (£80,900) of which will be attributable to the Hire Purchase creditor who
is currently owed £57,000. As a result, this will enable a surplus of £32,250 for the
benefit of the floating charge creditor, Metro Bank PLC.

CFL fee’s include the marketing and auction process in disposing of the assets of the
business. These fees total £5,433 and are fixed on a percentage of realisations basis
agreed by the directors at 15%. It will be a matter for the Administrator to review
these fees.

It is expected that new instructions will be given to Messrs Wyles Hardy to finalise
the disposal of the remaining assets. From the value of the remaining assets, it is
18



expected that their Agents fees will total £13,902 which will also be agreed on
percentage of realisations basis set at 15%.

To assist in recovering the VAT refund due from HM Revenue & Customs, the
Administrator has instructed the Company’s former accountants, Abdullah and
Abdullah Accountants to complete and finalise all outstanding returns. The
accountants fees are not expected to exceed £7,500 in conducting this work and any
additional matters for which they are retained. It is anticipated that £25,700 will be
due to the Company.

As shown on Appendix IV time costs of £12,005 have already been incurred in
realising the assets to date and it is expected that a further £5,510 in time costs will be
accrued in finalising the disposal of the Company assets.

Therefore, the net benefit to the Administration in realising all of the company’s
assets is £53,255..

On present information it is estimated that the Administrators time costs realising
assets will be £17,515 of which £12,005 has already been incurred. The associated
expenses are estimated at £26,835.

Investigations

It is a statutory requirement that the Administrator provides a report to the Secretary
of State on the conduct of the Directors in their management of the Company to
determine any unfitness to act in such a role.

This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards
are met and the Fee Estimate reflects this standard. If the Secretary of State then
instigates Directors Disqualification proceedings, further time may be incurred in
providing supporting documents, witness statements etc. Such investigation may or
may not lead to further asset recovery so creditors should not assume that this
activity will provide a monetary benefit to the Administration estate.

Further details of the investigations to be conducted cannot be disclosed at this stage
in order to avoid prejudicing any potential recovery or action in this regard. To date,
the Administrator has not incurred costs of dealing with this matter. However, costs
are expected of £7,335 in attending to investigation matters over the course of the
Administration as per the Fee Estimate.

Administration & Planning

An Administrator is highly regulated required to conform to insolvency legislation
industry Best Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case
law. Consequently, the Administrator is obliged to undertake many activities that
could not provide a financial benefit to creditors. Such matters will include but are
not restricted to Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act and Ethical considerations and
checks, statutory advertising, regular reporting to creditors including fee agreement
procedures, obtaining and securing company books and records, pension review and
liaison with the Pension Protection Fund. Companies House filing, completion and
release of insolvency bond and various Treasury/Cashiering functions.

19



In addition to the above, other matters include time spent reviewing the strategy of
the Administration and dealing with general matters surrounding the progress of the
case.

To date the Administrator has incurred costs of £9,092 in dealing with this matter
and this figure is expected to increase to £11,750 in dealing with this matter over the
course of the Administration as per the Fee Estimate.

This is not likely to have a financial benefit to the Administration although these
matters are required to follow best practice guidelines and insolvency law.

Creditors & Members

To date, time costs of £1,857 have been incurred in relation to Creditors and
Members and this is expected to increase to around £2,815 over the course of the
Administration. This relates to time spent addressing creditors correspondence,
maintaining up to date creditor information, reviewing claims received and
requesting additional information from creditors in support of their claim, where
applicable.

This is not likely to have a benefit to non-preferential creditors unless a distribution

is made to them via the prescribed part. In which case it is likely a further estimate
will be submitted to detail the time expected in making a distribution to creditors.

20



APPENDIX VI
Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR'’S FEE ESTIMATE

a) The Administrator’s Fees Estimate
Please note that this estimate (attached) reflects the work undertaken and time

anticipated to be incurred for the full period of the Administration and thus it
includes the time already incurred, details of which are provided in Appendix IV.

21



SIGLT

0% seeL
08L 4 06 Jpers Woddng pue sanyse
“sjuswaarde Jo uawajyas SuepaeBal 1o3pard aseyaan g suH Yitm Juistel] pungas s p oL aanmIaxg
1VA Butuieiqo ugisisse 01 susmiar A urpueisino apy 03 sjurqunome Junanagsur S0y 08
ynm Juppuodsanos fesodstp soy sm3aens 01 spredal ynm sjuabe yim Suister ‘s1asse umouy
40 osedsip o3 sfusde Fuponnsup 2wrepr uelyed)y| 2yy Meddns o) sprodar Suedwod Sujusurexy furepd 0e'ir 8¢ 56T PARAIAXT JOUES
oINPT S} w Is155% 0) 5404191105 Y m Busien pue Buponiysu) {Kue 1) sidiacal jusunuedde jsod
Auw yu s aayiaBol pumonk yueq §,Auedwos jo sunsopy Junssnbay fasueinsyy ajqeans SuBueiry 0sz's S 0gg 1auonnerg Auaaosu]
NOLLVSITVAY LISSV :AAO0DIALYD
3 ‘9sNoH
sajuedLuoT) 0} SUOISSIUK]NS [RU1) “SIOTPAID PUE S1qWALE JO sTunasw (vuyy Fuipgoy pue Suruaauod
‘SIUBLLIASHLAA PR [BULI] TR H WL 90UBIEAI 1050 3583 Supya9s ‘61001 pald pue sIsquaut 0y Hodas
Jeuy Bunpeap pae Suge)jod Surpnpu; satnpasoad Bursopa asen H(arendosdde se ‘g1 SIN/TAV 0SZ°TT P s[ejol
xe], uonerodio] Ly A 405} DYWH 03 SUIMIAL Jo uoissiwqns /uonaidwod pue souapuodsarsod)
339 ‘soBuengy ‘saipoyg d1qnd 15130 10 1Ena7) 1e 10 asnog] saurdwos ye Buipy ‘sisodax 0% v 06 g woddng pue eysen
ssasBaud enuue sps1pdad 353 Burmaas puw Bunajdwon fsmarass ssardoad sse) fsanss) Aay pue,
ssasBouad ased Jo (023000 pur uoisiasadng (Iqedipdde araym) SaRUNLOI PUE SIOTPII ‘SIA WAL o0 v oL SAnMIAXE
uo s3upow releuad ‘uondalpal |1sod ‘ouspuodsaiiod auNoyY SUONTL|DUCIAL JUB] ‘SHUNOIINE
sjuawied pue sydiadas “4ooq yses ‘junoade yueq jo JuawBeurw ‘puoq AJuanfesu; 3yl jo smajaal ALK LI
aporiad Juiyepapun pue Jwrenofed (awes a4 §o Juawasieape pue juausuioddy uo sayoN 06+'9 [24 S6¢ ALK 10125
Lornpmis yoedsap pue maas yeac] (010 “warshs Suipiodar awn ‘waisAg sauopnoer] Aousajosur
aup Buipnpau) ‘swaisAs adyjo /soseqeiep snotea uo dn jas asen) 4A833eng 3 Butuueyg ssed GOT'¥ [41 05¢ JauoRpIRLL A2uanjosu]
AUVIANNS MSYL ) (samuy ) ONINNVId ¥ NINAY :RHODILVD)
madgaq smog) juadg aq ary Aoy
0] JUI | pAjRwLsy 0) PARRUTIST 3L,
JO J500) [EI0L

SASNAIXE ANV ST34 40 LVINLLSE SY0IVAINOIT

PRI Spood IS 2AL]

ABIAOTIY $51

INOLSHINYOD




S00°0F Fa48 [N [[e3n0
065 < Jads ase
CIgT €l SIONPAE)
crets Iord suonednsasuf
S15°Z1 09 uojjes[edy 1355V
0SZ°IL 44 Bupuue] pue wiwpy|
150D ] Arpunung
06S < S[EIOL
B B 06 Hus eddng pue sargsesy
- - </l ETNELRENT
-asea apenndesdde agx ug 06E T 62 Al NIAXT 010G
AsoZares sigy urgaram Buigey yom ay3 jo sagynonued 110y yna papraotd aq s stoypard ‘spqendde C .
Apuenbayu y3noyyy “septodarea uyads aaqio ayr Jo Awe yym Surey 1ou sranvw sayio uy - - 0se Touoppavlg AousAfosu
SUYLLLVIN DTHIALS ASVO "AH0DALYD
SI8°T £L _ STEI0E,
08l T 0006 115 uoddng pue sangseny
0501 9 [LIRFAS 3AnNdIXY
-ojqeaydde araym *swies 219y) jo poddns uk s10y| parn Woly uosEmIo) [PuOnIppE Sunsanbey 588 £ 00562 AT JOHIS
sosodand puapiatp soj sjuvs 03 Suniwpe A[jewuoy pue sue Suneapnlpe SIOKPaI WO PaAadal
1q2p Jo sjooud Buimaiaay saaded ases up put 5Jf uo uoHRELOjUL J0YPID tep 03 dn Juyurenney 00z [4 00°05€ 1auoppaelg-Auda(osul
‘swied ays Buipaedas suonesiaauod aucydala) pue s|iews “duapuodsaiied 1o5patd Suissappy . -
SYAAWANW ¥ SHOLIATND AN0ODALVYD
9 uawdpn| quawapiss yans Aue jo juswadiajug sgeadde se ‘9515 Jo 295 41n02 SIagWaw
‘s1oppasd o) Suriodal Jo o uonoues Suyaes ¢ MasIuawa)yles ‘wopedyy) (uonripaw-3-9) 4OV e 57 s[HloL
Sutpnyour ‘ssasoad uonnjosar andsip jo uonuoBau pue 1npuos ‘uoneedal] {seoyjo-uou) saysed
PINQ & asulede e} Aeus 33p|oL 20150 A} UONIE JO SISNED 10 suonIesury {uv AJIUspL 0y spodar — - 06 Jreis woddng pue Jaiyse?)
PUT $100q UM AR S1081ape (RUOLssajosd JIYI0 PUB SIOJIN[OS ‘SJURILNOIDE ‘SHUB] Sk 5@ LINS
‘saied pay) JueAS|a) WOl USHEIUI N0 fucHEWIoJ S113335 /S311aa00 J3sse [eguioed Jeyo AINIX
PU¥ SUQIIRSURL) JUAPIDAAUE ‘SUDIIL Sduesesiw [enuatod Ajnuapl 01 1apio ut Z4IS o) yuensind 004 4 s fnaaxg
vonednsaau) ey ue Sugonpuo 4oy oyl A pannbal s si0}2241p 3y JO IONPUOD B UC LINJAL
10 podar ¢ Sunedaad Jayralay) ‘BJ1S PIARDOSSE U 9g6[ 10V uorjeayienbsiq s103911q Auedwon) qe8'c €L 6T SaljnIax lojuag
) 13pun Lnp aZreydsip 0 JapJo w uoednsaau) ue no Juiduesy aderoys 105 Juipuss pue swes
gy Somnopepes smpap saepye s Auedwony ag oy Rmnaepsad spiooas pue siaded “ojooq Sunascooy | 008C 8 05¢ asuonpel] A20aA05uL

SNOLLYODILLSIANI ‘AYODLLVY




APPENDIX V11
Five Star Foods Limited - In Administration

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S EXPENSES ESTIMATE

b) The Administrator’s Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the
full period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred,
details of which are provided elsewhere in this document.

Legal costs JSF Law have been instructed to provide advice in respect of
validity of security and appointment, potential rights of action and to liaise
with auctioneers instructed prior to the Administration with regards to
asset sales.

Agents and Valuers Clarke Fussells Limited were instructed by the
directors of the company prior to Administration to auction the company's | %15 of
assets. Those instructions have not been adopted by the Administrator and | recoveries for £19,336.00
the Administrator intends to instruct Wyles Hardy and Co to finalise the both firms.
disposals of the company assets.

Accounting fees Abdullah and Abdullah are to be instructed to providing
corporation tax returns, dealing with any profit on sale of assets, providing

Time-costs £10,000.00

advice and calculating any termination loss claim, and any VAT advice Time-costs £7,500.00
required - particularly to assist in the collection of the VAT refund due.

Advertising Actual £330.00
Bank charges Actual £96.00
Bonding Actual £528.00
Insurance Actual £487.20
Total £38,277.20

Stationery / fax / postage / telephone ‘giif;rgeé'i;li ll;olicy of £245.00
Internal storage of Insolvency Practitioner’s working papers £40 per annum for 3 years £120.00
Mileage (own car usage) 45p per mile £230.00
Total £595.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section
6. In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional
expenses in performing his duties, he will provide further details in his progress
report, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
estimate.

22



APPENDIX VIIT

Five Star Foods Limited - (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS” RIGHTS

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrator

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of an Administrator including
details of the Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, is in a document called Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators Fees'. This can be viewed and downloaded from the Administrators'
website at http://www.cornerstonerecovery.co.uk. Should you require a copy,
please contact this this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under rule
18.9

A secured creditor, a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of the non preferential creditors (including the creditor in question) or any
non-preferential creditor with the permission of the court may make a written
request to the office-holder for further information concerning remuneration or
expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and a
response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Creditors have recourse to court, application to be made within 21 days of the office
holder giving reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of
the 14 days within which an office holder must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office holder’'s remuneration and
expenses under rule 18.34

A secured creditor, a non preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the non-preferential creditors (including that creditor) or any non
preferential creditor with the permission of the court, may make an application to
court on the ground that the remuneration charged or expenses incurred are
excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office holders remuneration is
inappropriate. The application to court must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt of the Progress report where the charging of the remuneration of the
incurring of expenses in question occurs.



APPENDIX IV

Five Star Foods Limited - (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE INCLUDING VOTING FORM AND
PROOF OF DEBT

24



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 08781024
In the High Court of Justice - Birmingham District no. 8310 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Engin Faik, of Cornerstone
Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5AX
(telephone number 020 3793 3338), who was appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the full wording of
proposed decisions, see overleaf):

1. The establishing of a Creditors’ Committee, if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members of a Committeel

The basis of the Administrators’ fees

The approval of the Administrators” Category 2 disbursements

The approval of the pre-Administration costs

The timing of the Administrators’ discharge

Al

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above
matters. All voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been
submitted, must be completed and returned to the Administrator by one of the methods set
out below:

By postto:  Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road,
Enfield, EN3 5AX
By fax to: 020 3793 3341

By email to:  r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below.
Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business
day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 19
January 2018.

If the Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor’s vote will be disregarded.
Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the

1 please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out
from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time

specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be
held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting:  10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

A ,
Signed: é?/;)y‘ﬁ Dated: l’r/ t/ 'z

Engin Faik
Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Five Star Foods Limited (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:
That a Creditors’ Committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be *For /
members of a Committee.? Against

That the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them and
9 their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be *For /

charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at |  Against

the time it was undertaken,

That the Administrator be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, *For /
3 calculated on the bases detailed in Cornerstone Business Turnaround and

RN Against
Recovery Limited’s suminary. ats

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Administrators’ Proposal *For /
be approved. Against

That the Administrator be discharged from liability in respect of any action
5 undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Act, such *For /

discharge to take effect when the appointment of Administrator ceases to have Against

effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time.

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 19 January 2018, by:

Post: Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3
5AX

Fax: 0203793 3341

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to

r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk

2 Ploase see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions. Please note that, in the event that a Creditors’
Committee is formed, authority to approve decisions 2, 3, 4 and 5 proposed above may be exercised by the Committee.




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Five Star Foods Limited (in Administration)
Date of Administration: 13 November 2017

DETAILS OF CLAIM

1. | Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

2. | Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

3. | If the Creditor is a registered company:

* For UK companies: its registered number

¢ For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated and
the number if any under which it is
registered

o The numpber, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

4. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of administration, £
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

5. | If the total amount above includes
outstanding uncapitalised interest, please YES (£ }y/ NO
state

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

9. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]

10. | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which)
of the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
Insolvency Act 1986

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on
behalf of the Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor? YES / NO




APPENDIX X

Five Star Foods Limited - (In Administration)

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

25



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 08781024
In the High Court of Justice - Birmingham District no. 8310 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Engin Faik, of Cornerstone
Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5AX
{telephone number 020 3793 3338), who was appointed by the directors of the Company.

The Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:
A. That the Administrators’ Proposals be approved

1. the Administrator continues the Administration fo deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Administrator considers necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect.

2. the Administrator continues to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular that:

3. he sells the Company'’s assets at such time(s) and on such terms as he considers appropriate;

4. he investigates and, if appropriate, pursues any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied
goods or services lo the Company;

5. he does all such things and generally exercises all his powers as Administrator as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Act or otherwise as he in his sole and absolute discretion considers desirable
or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve the
assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these activities;

6. the Administrator, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, take the
necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar
of Companies to the effect that the Company has no remaining property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease;

7. the Administrator where he consider that there are funds available to be distributed to the
non-preferential creditors (other than under the Prescribed Part) take the necessary steps to
put the Company into either CVL or into Compulsory Liquidation as he in his sole and
absolute discretion deems appropriate. It is proposed that the Administrator, Engin Faik of
Cornerstone would act as Liquidator should the Company be placed into CVL. (In accordance
with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule 81 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator provided the nomination is
received at this office prior fo the approval of the Proposals. In the absence of such
nomination, the Administrator will be appointed the Liquidator )



8. the Adminisirator make distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in accordance
with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further, he may make a distribution fo
unsecured creditors, having first sought the court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph
65(3)} of Schedule B1 of the Act where necessary;

9. the Administrator ends the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate fo the
circumstances of the case at the time:

10. in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
Company’s creditors, he shall file a notice of dissolution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

11. in the event that the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors (and he has not sought the court’s permission, and is otherwise unable, to pay the
distribution whilst the Company is in Administration), he shall send to the Registrar of
Companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation. In such circumstances, Engin Faik will be appointed Liquidator and will be
authorised to act separately in undertaking his duties as Liquidator. Creditors may nominate
a different person or persons as the proposed liquidator or liguidators in accordance with
Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must
make the nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but before it is approved.

12. alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the
Administrator may seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such
circumstances, Engin Faik may ask the court that he be appointed Liguidator, to act
separately in undertaking his duties as Liquidator.

B That a Creditors” Committee will not be established?

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors
(who would be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it in
accordance with the procedure set out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made
the proposed decision. Otherwise, the creditors are to be treated as not having made such
decision and if a decision about that matter is again sought from the creditors, it must be
sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the Insolvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating
that you so object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your
objection relates) to the Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you
must have also delivered a proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the
time set out below, failing which your objection will be disregarded.

It is the Administrator’s responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is
met for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

1 please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision
being made and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a
decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Administrator by one
of the methods set out below:

By postto:  Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road,
Enfield, EN3 5AX
By fax to: 020 3793 3341

By email to:  r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sulfficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out
below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 19
January 2018.

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the
Rules must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out
from receiving notices may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the
time specified above.

In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may,
within 5 business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical
meeting to be held to consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of
the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: Z/f’;{—M Dated: i ) { / |8 -

Engin Faik 7
Administrator




APPENDIX X1

Five Star Foods Limited - (In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

26



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’
COMMITTEE

Company Name: Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 08781024
In the High Court of Justice - Birmingham District no. 8310 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Administrator of the Company, Engin Faik, of Cornerstone
Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road, Enfield, EN3 5AX
(telephone number 020 3793 3338), who was appointed by the directors of the company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing
the section below and returning this Notice to the Administrator by one of the following
methods:

By post to: Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited, 136 Hertford Road,
Enfield, EN3 5AX

By fax to: 020 3793 3341

By email to:  r.sinclair@cornerstonerecovery.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set
out below. Unless the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next
business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23.59 on 19 January 2018

Nominations can only be accepted if the Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated
creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors” Committees, go to: www.r3.org.co.uk

Signed: Z) ~ Q’Z Dated: L('/ l ! ‘ 46“

Engin Faﬁk /
Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’
COMMITTEE

Five Star Foods Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor): ,

at (address of Creditor): ,

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide
name(s) and address(es)):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?



